No. 372, S.]

[Published October 4, 1961.

CHAPTER 509

AN ACT to repeal 20.930 (1) (a) (line 3); to amend 20.170 (1), 169.01, 169.02, 169.03 and 169.04; and to create 20.170 (41) of the statutes, relating to the state athletic commission.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.170 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.170 (1) There is appropriated from the general fund to the state athletic commission annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1961, \$1,500 for the execution of its functions.

SECTION 2. 20.170 (41) of the statutes is created to read:

20.170 (41) RECEIPTS. All moneys received by the athletic commission shall be paid into the general fund within one week and are appropriated therefrom to the commission for the execution of its functions under ch. 169.

SECTION 3. 20.930 (1) (a) (line 3) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 4. 169.01, 169.02, 169.03 and 169.04 of the statutes are amended to read:

169.01 The "State Athletic Commission of Wisconsin" is hereby created. The commission shall be composed of * * * 3 members appointed by the governor for terms of 5 years. * * * Two members of the commission * * * shall constitute a quorum. The governor shall designate the chairman. Each member of the commission except the secretary shall be paid \$5 per day plus his actual and necessary expenses when actually and necessarily engaged in his duties, but the total paid to all shall not exceed * * * \$1,500 annually. The secretary shall be paid \$25 per day plus his actual and necessary expenses when actually and necessarily engaged in his duties, but not to exceed \$2,400 a year.

169.02 OFFICE; MEETINGS; SEAL; RULES. The commission * * * shall maintain a general office and space shall be provided for that purpose in the state office building. The commission may hold meetings at any other place when the convenience of the parties so requires. The commission * * * shall adopt a seal and shall make such rules * * * for the administration of the office, not inconsistent herewith, as it deems expedient and may from time to time amend or abrogate the same.

169.03 SECRETARY, CHAIRMAN, DUTIES; SUBPOENA WIT-NESSES. The commission shall appoint * * * one of its members as secretary, who shall keep a full and true record of all the proceedings of the commission * * * . The chairman of the commission shall have custody of and preserve at its general office all its books, documents and papers, prepare such notices and other papers and perform such other duties as the commission prescribes; and he may, under the direction of the commission, issue subpoenas for the attendance of witnesses before the commission, and may, under its direction, administer oaths and take testimony, in all matters pertaining to his office or connected with the administration of the affairs of the commission.

169.04 CHAIRMAN, TERM, BOND. The * * * chairman shall hold office * * * at the pleasure of the * * * governor and shall give a bond to the state * * * in the sum of \$2,000, with sureties to be approved by the commission, for the faithful performance of his duties.

SECTION 5. The terms of office of members of the state athletic commission then holding office shall expire on the effective date of this act.

Approved September 21, 1961.